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Accountants' Compilation Report 
 
 
To the Board of Directors 
Litchfield Country Club Property Owners Association 
Pawleys Island, South Carolina    
 
Management is responsible for the accompanying financial statements of Litchfield Country Club  Property 
Owners Association (an exempt organization), which comprises the statement of financial position as of 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 and related statement of activities for the years then ended, in accordance with the 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.   We have performed a compilation 
engagement in accordance with the Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by 
the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the AICPA.  We did not audit or review the financial 
statements  nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the 
information provided by management.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any 
form of assurance on these financial statements. 
 
The supplementary information contained in Schedule I is present for purposes of additional analysis and is not a 
required part of the basic financial statements.  Such information is the responsibility of management.  The 
supplementary information was the subject of our compilation engagement.  We have not audited or reviewed the 
supplementary information and do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any assurance on such 
information. 
 
Management has elected to omit substantially all disclosures and statement of cash flows required by the 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  If the omitted disclosures and 
statement of cash flows were included in the financial statements, they might influence the user's conclusions 
about the Company's assets, liabilities and equity.  Accordingly, these financial statements are not designed for 
those who are not informed about such matters. 
 
We are not independent in respect to Litchfield County Club Property Owners Association 
 
 
 
 
 
SMITH SAPP Professional Association 
Certified Public Accountants & Consultants 
 
Myrtle Beach, SC 
July 15, 2025 

 
   

 
 

 

 



 Litchfield Country Club  Property Owners Association

 Statement of Financial Position
 As of December 31, 2024 and 2023

Dec 30, 24 Dec 30, 23

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

Edward Jones Capital Account 4,755.43$      8,348.42$      

First Citizens Escrow 350,294.65    287,200.38    

First Citizens Operating 12,181.38      39,478.99      

First Citizens Certificate of Deposit 50,977.59      50,626.59      

Wells Fargo Certificate of Deposit -                115,000.00    

Morgan Stanley Certificate of Deposit 125,000.00    -                

Due from Members 2,725.83        557.75           

Total Checking/Savings 545,934.88 501,212.13

Total Current Assets 545,934.88 501,212.13

TOTAL ASSETS 545,934.88 501,212.13

LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Other Current Liabilities

Credit Card Liability 168.83 0.00

Recycling Liability 15,272.00 13,284.00

Spectrum Liability 231,741.64 222,848.64

Trash Liability 47,648.00 43,416.00

Total Other Current Liabilities 294,830.47 279,548.64

Total Current Liabilities 294,830.47 279,548.64

Total Liabilities 294,830.47 279,548.64

Net Assets

Unrestricted Net Assets 221,663.49 223,895.00

Change in Net Assets 29,440.92 -2,231.51

Total Net Assets 251,104.41 221,663.49

TOTAL LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS 545,934.88$  501,212.13$  

See Accountants' Compilation Report
No Assurance
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 Litchfield Country Club  Property Owners Association

 Statement of Activities
For Year Ending December 31, 2024 and 2023

December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Change In Net Assets

Income

Advertising Income 50.00$                      -$                          

Miscellaneous Income 367.84$                    -$                          

Membership 21,309.61                 22,640.93                 

Neighborhood Support 12,507.38 9,770.50

Recycling Income 1,830.00                   1,109.00                   

Spectrum Income 15,627.56                 6,835.33                   

Trash Removal Income 4,776.00                   3,421.00                   

Total Income 56,468.39                 43,776.76                 

Gross Profit 56,468.39                 43,776.76                 

Expense

Advertising 4,698.35                   2,330.67                   

Bank Charges 20.00                        11.75                        

Beautification Expense 4,100.00                   2,400.00                   

Business Promotion -                            2,678.80                   

Committees 2,009.71                   824.09                      

Directors Expense 181.83                      436.27                      

Liability Insurance 4,696.00                   4,474.00                   

Office Expense 1,564.38                   2,934.67                   

Professional Fees 11,200.00                 19,741.61                 

Rent Expense 1,462.00                   1,263.00                   

Repairs & Maintenance 170.00                      -                            

Social Activity 4,115.00                   5,053.40                   

Traffic Control -                            5,780.31                   

Utilities 2,456.18                   2,460.02                   

Total Expense 36,673.45 50,388.59

Change In Net Assets 19,794.94 -6,611.83

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

Interest on Investment 9,645.71$                 4,380.32$                 

Total Other Income 9,645.71 4,380.32

Net Other Income 9,645.71 4,380.32

Net Asset Change 29,440.65$               (2,231.51)$                

Net Assets Beginning of Period 221,663.49               223,895.00               

Net Assets End of Period 251,104.14$              221,663.49$              

See Accountants' Compilation Report
No Assurance
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 Litchfield Country Club  Property Owners Association

 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
 January through December 2024

Jan - Dec 24 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

Advertising Income 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Membership 21,309.61 23,195.00 -1,885.39 91.9%

Miscellaneous 367.84 0.00 367.84 100.0%

Neighborhood Support 12,507.38 9,800.00 2,707.38 127.6%

Recycling Income 1,830.00 900.00 930.00 203.3%

Spectrum Income 15,627.56 6,900.00 8,727.56 226.5%

Trash Removal Income 4,776.00 3,421.00 1,355.00 139.6%

Total Income 56,468.39 44,216.00 12,252.39 127.7%

Gross Profit 56,468.39 44,216.00 12,252.39 127.7%

Expense

Advertising 4,698.35 3,600.00 1,098.35 130.5%

Bank Charges 20.00 0.00 20.00 100.0%

Beautification Expense 4,100.00 2,400.00 1,700.00 170.8%

Committees 2,009.71 750.00 1,259.71 268.0%

Liability Insurance 4,696.00 4,540.50 155.50 103.4%

Meals 181.83 437.81 -255.98 41.5%

Office Expense 1,564.38 2,955.00 -1,390.62 52.9%

Professional Fees 11,200.00 19,741.61 -8,541.61 56.7%

Rent Expense 1,462.00 1,260.00 202.00 116.0%

Repairs & Maintenance 170.00 0.00 170.00 100.0%

Social Activity 4,114.73 5,250.00 -1,135.27 78.4%

Traffic Control 0.00 3,120.00 -3,120.00 0.0%

Utilities 2,456.18 2,460.00 -3.82 99.8%

Total Expense 36,673.18 46,514.92 -9,841.74 78.8%

Net Ordinary Income 19,795.21 -2,298.92 22,094.13 -861.1%

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

Interest on Investment 9,645.71 4,200.00 5,445.71 229.7%

Total Other Income 9,645.71 4,200.00 5,445.71 229.7%

Net Other Income 9,645.71 4,200.00 5,445.71 229.7%

Net Income 29,440.92 1,901.08 27,539.84 1548.6%

See Accountants' Compilation Report
No Assurance

4


	31697.2024 LCC POA Compilation Letter LETTERHEAD.pdf
	31697.December 2024 Financials.pdf

